

No. 22-40350

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

Charles Sheffield; Pedestrian Beach, L.L.C.,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

George P. Bush, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Texas
General Land Office; Ken Paxton, in his official capacity as Attorney
General for the State of Texas,

Defendants – Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas
Honorable Jeffrey Vincent Brown, District Judge

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

J. DAVID BREEMER
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
JBreemer@pacificlegal.org

Attorney for Plaintiffs – Appellants

Table of Contents

Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	iii
Table of Authorities.....	vi
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of Issues	1
Introduction.....	2
I. Statement of the Case.....	5
A. Texas Coastal Property Law	5
1. Background law.....	5
2. <i>Severance</i> confirmed the mean high tide boundary and that state officials must prove public easements under common law before asserting them on private beaches to the vegetation line.....	8
B. The Owners and Their Properties.....	10
1. Sheffield’s properties.....	11
2. Pedestrian Beach’s property	12
C. The 200-Foot Public Beach Order	13
1. The Order	13
2. Effect of the Order on the Owners’ Properties	18
D. District Court Procedure	22
Standard of Review	23
Summary of Argument.....	24

Argument..... 30

I. The Owners Are Likely to Prevail on the Merits 30

A. The Owners Will Prevail on Their Takings Claims..... 31

1. Takings standards..... 31

2. By decreeing a public beach easement on land owned by the Owners, the Order violates the Takings Clause 34

B. The Owners Will Prevail on their Procedural Due Process Claim 37

C. The Owners Will Prevail on Their Unreasonable Seizure Claim..... 42

II. The Owners Have Established Irreparable Harm and the Equities Support a Preliminary Injunction 45

A. Monetary Relief Is Not Available Against State Officials; An Injunction Is the Only Remedy 45

B. The Loss of Real Property and Privacy in the Owners’ Homes Is Irreparable Harm 47

C. The Equities and Public Interest Support an Injunction 49

Conclusion 51

Certificate of Service 52

Certificate of Compliance 53

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	28, 47-48
<i>Archbold-Garrett v. New Orleans City</i> , 893 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2018).....	38
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965).....	38
<i>Arnett v. Myers</i> , 281 F.3d 552 (6th Cir. 2002).....	25, 34
<i>Awad v. Ziriax</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012).....	50
<i>Bowlby v. City of Aberdeen</i> , 681 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2012).....	38-39
<i>Buchanan v. Warley</i> , 245 U.S. 60 (1917).....	40
<i>Canal Auth. of Florida v. Callaway</i> , 489 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1974).....	24
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	37
<i>Carpenter Technology Corp. v. City of Bridgeport</i> , 180 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 1999)	48
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	31-33, 36-37
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Edmondson</i> , 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	39

<i>Deerfield Med. Ctr. v. City of Deerfield Beach</i> , 661 F.2d 328 (5th Cir. 1981).....	28-29, 49
<i>Dennis Melancon, Inc. v. City of New Orleans</i> , 703 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2012).....	29
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	1, 23
<i>Freeman v. City of Dallas</i> , 242 F.3d 642 (5th Cir. 2001).....	42
<i>Garcia-Rubiera v. Flores-Galarza</i> , 516 F. Supp. 2d 180 (D.P.R. 2007).....	49
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985).....	46
<i>Green Valley Special Utility Dist. v. City of Schertz</i> , 969 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2020).....	46
<i>Gulf Holding Corp. v. Brazoria County</i> , 497 S.W.2d 614 (Tex. Civ. App. 1973)	7, 25, 30, 36
<i>Hendler v. United States</i> , 952 F.2d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 1991)	33
<i>Hidden Oaks Ltd. v. City of Austin</i> , 138 F.3d 1036 (5th Cir. 1998).....	39-40
<i>Hirtz v. Texas</i> , 974 F.2d 663 (5th Cir. 1992).....	46
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier</i> , 760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014).....	50-51
<i>Janvey v. Alguire</i> , 647 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2011).....	45
<i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , 547 U.S. 220 (2006).....	38

Kaiser-Aetna v. United States,
 444 U.S. 164 (1979)..... 32-33, 36

Kentucky v. Graham,
 473 U.S. 159 (1985)..... 27, 46

Knick v. Township of Scott,
 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)..... 33-34

Krimstock v. Kelly,
 306 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2002) 39

Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.,
 544 U.S. 528 (2005)..... 31

Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.,
 458 U.S. 419 (1982)..... 28, 48

Luttes v. Texas,
 324 S.W.2d 167 (Tex. 1958) 5-6

Mathews v. Eldridge,
 424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 38

Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.,
 760 F.2d 618 (5th Cir. 1985)..... 24

Moody v. White,
 593 S.W.2d 372 (Tex. Civ. App. 1979) 7

Moore v. Brown,
 868 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 23-24

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 50

Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n,
 483 U.S. 825 (1987)..... 4, 32-33, 36-37

Odebrecht Const., Inc. v. Sec’y, Florida Dep’t of Transp.,
 715 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 27, 47

Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs,
697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 28, 48

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
465 U.S. 89 (1984)..... 46

Planned Parenthood Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Kliebert,
141 F. Supp. 3d 604 (M.D. La. 2015)..... 47

Porretto v. Texas General Land Office,
448 S.W.3d 393 (Tex. 2014) 8

River Park, Inc. v. City of Highland Park,
23 F.3d 164 (7th Cir. 1994)..... 40

Sambrano v. United Airlines, Inc.,
No. 21-11159, 2022 WL 486610 (5th Cir. Feb. 17, 2022)..... 48

Seaway Co. v. Att’y Gen.,
375 S.W.2d 923 (Tex. Civ. App. 1964) 6

Serrano v. Customs & Border Patrol, U.S. Customs & Border Prot.,
975 F.3d 488 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 39

Severance v. Patterson,
370 S.W.3d 705 (Tex. 2012) 3, 5-7, 9, 37, 43-44

Severance v. Patterson,
566 F.3d 490 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 9, 34, 42

Severance v. Patterson,
682 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 4, 26, 44

Soldal v. Cook County,
506 U.S. 56 (1992)..... 42

Speaks v. Kruse,
445 F.3d 396 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 24

Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.,
560 U.S. 702 (2010)..... 36-37

United States v. Jacobsen,
466 U.S. 109 (1984)..... 42

United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.,
510 U.S. 43 (1993)..... 38-39

Washington Legal Found. v. Texas Equal Access to Justice Found.,
94 F.3d 996 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 24-25, 34, 46

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 45, 49

United States Constiution

U.S. Const. amend. V 31

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 1

31 TAC § 15.1(7) 35

31 TAC § 15.10(c) 10

31 TAC § 15.11 20

31 TAC § 15.11(d)(2)-(4) 21

31 TAC § 15.16(b) 35-36

31 TAC § 15.2(6) 7-8, 25

31 TAC § 15.3(b) 10

31 TAC § 15.3(b)(7)..... 9-10

31 TAC § 15.3(c) 8, 25

31 TAC § 15.5(a) 40

31 TAC § 15.5(c)(1) 20, 40

31 TAC § 15.7(n)..... 20-21, 25, 35-36

31 TAC § 15.9 8

Tex. Nat. Res. Code § 61.013(a) 3, 8, 20, 25, 35

Tex. Nat. Res. Code § 61.019..... 23

Tex. Nat. Res. Code § 61.0171..... 14

Tex. Nat. Res. Code § 61.0185..... 14

Other Authorities

Village of Surfside Beach,
Dune Protection and Beach Access Plan
 (as amended Sept. 2015), available at
<http://www.surfsidetx.org/page/open/1014/0/Beach%20Access%20Plan.pdf> 20

Gatewood, Jace C., *The Evolution of the Right to Exclude—
 More Than a Property Right, a Privacy Right*,
 32 Miss. C. L. Rev. 447 (2014) 33

USDA, Temporary Post-Storm line of Vegetation 1-11-2021,
<https://www.glo.texas.gov/coast/coastal-management/forms/files/lov-resources/surfside-post-storm-lov.pdf> (last viewed July 10, 2022) 16
